AGENDA CLAIBORNE PARISH POLICE JURY REGULAR MEETING

10:00 a.m.
July 13, 2016
Jury Chambers
CPPJ Administration Building
507 West Main St.
Homer, LA 71040

- 1. 9:00 a.m. Building & Grounds Committee Meeting Conference Room
- 2. Call to order.
- 3. Prayer.
- 4. Pledge.
- 5. Adoption of Agenda as presented.

CONSENT AGENDA:

- 6. Approval of the June 6, 2016 regular meeting minutes.
- 7. Payment of the June 2016 bills as approved by the Claims Committee.
- 8. Request from Secretary-Treasurer Dwayne R. Woodard to advertise for the purchase of iron ore for use by the Claiborne Parish Highway Department for the one (1) year period August 10, 2016 to August 8, 2017.
- 9. Request from Main Street Homer for use of the Court House lawn and square on Saturday October 29th and Sunday October 30th for the Third Annual Great Louisiana Harmonica Festival.

REGULAR AGENDA:

- 10. Notice Mrs. Melissa Bosch and Mr. Michael Statham with Bosch and Statham CPAs will present the Parish's 2015 audited financial statements on Wednesday August 10, 2016.
- 11. Notice to be in compliance with ACT 267 of the Louisiana Legislature Notice is hereby given that the Claiborne Parish Police Jury will ADOPT the 2016 ad valorem tax millages for all funds Wednesday, September 14, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. at the Claiborne Parish Police Jury Administration Building in the Jury Chambers, located at 507 West Main Street, Homer, LA 71040.
- 12. Notice the Claiborne Parish Police Jury will sit as a Board of Review for the 2016 Tax Roll for a 15 day period beginning on September 7, 2016 and ending on September 21, 2016. The hearing date for the Board of Review will be on Wednesday, September 14, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in the Jury Room of the CPPJ Administration Building located at 507 West Main Street in Homer, LA 71040.
- 13. Notice Thank You Note from Mrs. Sadie Flucas to the Police Jury.
- 14. Update from State Senator Ryan Gatti (tentatively planned)
- 15. Notice the Claiborne Parish Police Jury gives formal notice of its intent to call an election on Saturday, December 10, 2016 for the RENEWAL of the 1% Sales Tax in the Claiborne Parish Sales Tax District (excluding the incorporated municipalities of Homer and Haynesville) for paying the costs of solid waste collection and disposal and for maintaining and improving public roads within the District.
- 16. Recommendations from the Building & Grounds Committee
- 17. Claiborne Parish Coroner's Report -
- 18. Secretary-Treasurer's Update -
- 19. Additional Public Comment -
- 20. Adjourn -